3 7 3 7 1 - As Amended

RESOLUTION No.

Establish a Priorities Framework for the City of Portland's Smart City PDX Initiative. (Resolution)

WHEREAS, the City of Portland defines "Smart Cities" as the use of existing and innovative technologies, data collection and data management tools to enhance community engagement, improve delivery of public services, and address City goals around equity, mobility, affordability, sustainability, community health and safety, workforce development, and resiliency; and

WHEREAS, City Council Resolution 37290 created the City's Smart Cities Steering Committee and directed it to facilitate internal and external Smart Cities collaboration, set priorities, identify focus areas, establish goals for the City's Smart City PDX Initiative, and facilitate community outreach and involvement as Smart City PDX projects are developed and deployed; and

WHEREAS, the City's Smart Cities Steering Committee created a Smart City PDX Equity Workgroup – composed of staff from the Bureau of Planning and Sustainability, Office for Community Technology, Portland Bureau of Transportation, Bureau of Technology Services, Office of Equity and Human Rights, the Mayor's Office, and Commissioner Amanda Fritz's Office – to develop a framework to prioritize the City's Smart City PDX efforts and to vet and evaluate Smart City PDX projects and partnerships. The Smart City PDX Initiative Priorities Framework is a result of that work; and

WHEREAS, the City's Smart Cities Steering Committee, with representation from the Mayor's Office, Commissioner Offices, and 13 Bureaus/Offices, endorsed the goal, priorities, processes, and focus areas described in the Smart City PDX Initiative Framework, Exhibit A.

WHEREAS, the City of Portland's Smart City PDX Initiative goal is to use data to address inequities and disparities through investing in technology-driven projects that improve people's lives; and

WHEREAS, the City of Portland recognizes the need for a city-wide, coordinated approach for city staff to use in deciding how and if to engage in Smart City PDX work, keep this work accountable to the Portland community, build and support community partnerships around data and technology, and define a clear and thoughtful process for cross-bureau collaboration and decision-making; and

WHEREAS, the City's Racial Equity Toolkit charges the City of Portland with effectively meeting the needs of, and providing service to the community; and obliges the City to be accountable and proactively address disparities that exist under the City's charge and act to achieve a vision of racial equity; and

WHEREAS, when the City designs policies, programs and practices that work for the most marginalized communities, all communities benefit; and

WHEREAS, the City of Portland recognizes that the most persistent and detrimental disparities are starkest when race and disability are considered;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, City Council commits to using the Smart City PDX Initiative Priorities Framework (Exhibit A) when considering Smart City PDX projects and policies; and

3 4 3 3 3 3

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, City Council directs staff to use the process outlined in Section 1 of the Smart City PDX Initiative Priorities Framework (Exhibit A) to guide how data, integrated with community engagement, will be collected and used for decision-making within Smart City PDX projects and to determine City investments in Smart City PDX projects; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, City Council directs staff to use the criteria outlined in Section 2 of the Smart City PDX Initiative Priorities Framework (Exhibit A) for vetting and evaluation of Smart City PDX projects, plans and policies. If a community, private sector and/or an academic partner proposes a project that does not meet these criteria, the project will not be pursued as a Smart City PDX project; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, City Council declares that in the context of the Smart City PDX Initiative work, "under-served" and/or "under-represented" communities means an explicit and intentional focus on communities of color and communities with disabilities; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, City Council directs staff to pursue engagement with community members to further develop City of Portland's Smart City PDX Initiative strategies to implement and uphold the goal, processes, criteria, and focus areas described in the Smart City PDX Initiative Priorities Framework (Exhibit A).

Adopted by the Council: JUN 21 2018

Mayor Ted Wheeler

Prepared by: Kevin Martin Date Prepared: May 24th, 2018 Mary Hull Caballero

Auditor of the City of Portland

Susan Parkous Deputy

655 696

Agenda No. RESOLUTION NO. 3 7 3 7 1 As Amended

Title

Establish a Priorities Framework for the City of Portland's Smart City PDX Initiative. (Resolution)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Ted Wheeler	CLERK USE: DATE FILED
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL	Mary Hull Caballero
	Auditor of the City of Portland
Mayor—Finance & Administration – Wheeler	
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz	By:
Position 2/Works - Fish	Deputy
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	
Position 4/Safety - Eudaly	ACTION TAKEN: THE 13,2018
BUREAU APPROVAL	Rescheduled JUN 2 1 2018 3:30 Time Cortain
Bureau: Planning and Sustainability Bureau Head! Susan Anderson Toe Zehndo	
Prepared by: Kevin Martin Date Prepared:May 23, 2018	
Impact Statement Completed ⊠ Amends Budget □	
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes No	
City Auditor Office Approval: required for Code Ordinances	
City Attorney Approval: required for contract, code. easement, franchise, charter, Comp Plan	
Council Meeting Date June 13, 2018	
	J. Control of the con

AGENDA	**************************************
TIME CERTAIN 🛛	
Start time: 3:45 pm	
Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and disc	
<u>CONSENT</u> □	
REGULAR	
Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and disc	

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz	/	
2. Fish	2. Fish		•
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	-	
4. Eudaly	4. Eudaly	\	
Wheeler	Wheeler	/	